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River Uecker, Germany
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River Odense Å, Denmark
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River Zelivka, Czech Republic
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River Ouse, England
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River Vilaine, France
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River Kapos, Hungary
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River Enza, Italy
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River Susve, Lithuania
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River Attert, Luxembourg
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River Rönne Å, Sweden
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 Lough Derg and Ree Ireland

River Eurajoki, Finland

River Guadiamar, Spain
River Pinios, Greece

River Vechte, Netherlands/Germany
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River Gurk, Austria

To
ta

l N
it

ro
g

en
 (

kg
 N

 h
a-1

)

010099989796959493929190
0

20

40

60

80

The initial Pressure-Impact analysis under the EU Water 
Framework Directive demands that the main pollution sources 
of nutrients in an initial step have to be analysed at the 
catchment level before January 2005. Thus, European 
catchment managers need screening tools that enables them 
to quantify the importance of point sources and diffuse 
sources of nutrients in catchments. One such tool could be the 
source apportionment method that has been widely used in 
different European countries. 

In this poster a source apportionment of nitrogen export from 
17 European catchments involved in the EUROHARP project is 
presented. The calculated nitrogen loss per hectare agricultural 
land varies greatly between European countries (see Figures 
and Table). One main reason for this is the variation in 
application of nitrogen in fertiliser and animal manure in 
agriculture (eg. eastern Europe and western Europe). Another 
major factor is the removal of nitrate nitrogen in groundwater 
being of great importance in some countries (eg. Denmark) but 
of low importance in other countries (eg. Norway and 
Sweden). Nitrogen removal in groundwater is not included in 
the retention estimates (se opposite poster) and hence the 
source apportionment.

Source apportionment of nutrient loads in 17 European catchments

Kronvang, B., Larsen, S.E. and Andersen, H.E. 
National Environmental Research Institute, Department of Freshwater Ecology, Vejlsøvej 25, DK-8600 Silkeborg, Denmark (BKR@DMU.DK).
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Core catchments
Vansjø-Hobøl, Norway

Yourkshire Ouse, England

Enza, Italy

Non-core catchments
Eurajoki, Finland

Rönne Å, Sweden

Odense Å, Denmark

Vechte, The Netherlands/Germany

Uecker, Germany

Susve, Lithuania

Lough Derg and Ree, Ireland

Attert, Luxembourg

Gurk, Austria

Zelivka, Czech Republic

Kapos, Hungary

Vilaine, France

Guadiamar, Spain

Pinios, Greece
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Measured export of nitrogen from 17 European catchments and calculated nitrogen loss per hectar agricultural land to surface waters applying 
the source apportionment tool in EUROHARP (www.euroharp.org).
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